

## INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Reginald D. Wells, Director, Department of Watershed Management

FROM: Awilda Hernandez, Procurement Agent, CIP Team MNB Contraction of the Contraction of

SUBJECT: ITB No. 19 – 101068 Consent Decree - Ongoing Sewer Assessment And Rehabilitation

Program (OSARP): Sanitary Sewer Tiered Assessment For Small Diameter Gravity

Sewer Lines (Multiyear Contract)

DATE: September 27, 2019

It is requested that you do the following:

- 1. Please review the attached bids associated with the above referenced solicitation and provide your award recommendation. You are looking for the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder. Your review should ensure that you are confident that your recommended supplier(s) can in fact provide the goods and services required.
- 2. Please provide the following information in the space provided on page two:
  - a. Specific justification why in your professional opinion the recommended vendor should be awarded the contract.
  - b. Advise of any problems in connection with the selected vendor(s), if any exist.
  - c. If you find bidders who offer lower prices than your recommended supplier(s), then you must provide specific justification why they are either non-responsive\* (did not follow the instructions found in the solicitation) or non-responsible\*\* (not able to perform/deliver as minimally required according to the scope of work found in the solicitation).
    - \*Note The Department of Purchasing and Contracting is ultimately responsible in determining if a bidder is non-responsive, but input/feedback from the user department is always important to us.
    - \*\*Note The user department and the Department of Purchasing and Contracting must mutually agree before determining if a bidder is non-responsible.
- 3. Return required documents by October 1, 2019.

If you have any questions, please contact Awilda Hernández via email at ahernandez@dekalbcountyga.gov or (404) 687-3943. Awilda Hernandez Muniz IBM AUST-24T00 Awilda Hernandez Muniz IBM AUST-24T00 Awilda Hernandez Muniz IBM AUST-24T00 Awilda Hernández Via email at ahernandez@dekalbcountyga.gov



ITB No. 19 – 101068 Consent Decree - Ongoing Sewer Assessment and Rehabilitation Program (OSARP): Sanitary Sewer Tiered Assessment For Small Diameter Gravity Sewer Lines (Multiyear Contract)

User Department's Recommendation	
User Department Name Watershed Management	
esci bepartment ivanic	<u> </u>
Recommended Bidder(s) meets our approval.  EnvrioWaste Services Group, Inc. \$5,309,900  Bidder 1:	
Bidder 1: EnvrioWaste Services Group, Inc. \$5,309,900  Name/Amount	
Bidder 2: CamKen Consulting, Inc. \$5,703,700  Name/Amount	
Name/Amount	
Bidder 3: Compliance EnviroSystems, LLC \$6,668,570  Name/Amount	
Name/Amount	
Project Amount This Term: \$17,682,170.00	
Funding: General ☐ Enterprise ■ 3 Digit Fund Code CIP Line Item No. (if applicable): 44	
Justification:  DWM is recommending awarding EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc. \$5,309,900, CamKen Consulting, Inc. \$5,703,700, and Compliance EnviroSystems, LLC \$6,668,570 to perform critical infrastructure assessment to provide data for rehabilitation recommendation of the DeKalb County sanitary sewer collection system. To maximize cost savings and productivity, DWM will look into each vendor to allocate which pay line items unit cost best represent DWM's needs. Concurrently, comprehensive rehabilitation of sewer mains, manholes and lateral connections in specific areas identified as having high Inflow/Infiltration is ongoing. This comprehensive rehabilitation effort represents a significant expansion of the previous plan that addressed only assets with high priority defects identified from sewer assessments(PASARP). The goal of the expanded rehabilitation efforts is to address high priority defects to significantly reduce Inflow/Infiltration in large areas of the collection system(OSARP). As areas are completed, the effectiveness for Inflow/Infiltration reduction will be analyzed to determine whether further capacity improvements are needed.  This work directly impacts Consent Decree projects, in that it will provide an opportunity to reduce Inflow/Infiltration within the system providing more long term benefits to the environment and the public as opposed to only constructing larger assets to convey the excess wastewater.  The rehab recommendations obtained through assessment will be used to improve the County's infrastructure and reduce sanitary sewer overflows throughout the system.	
Digitally signed by Julio Trinidad DN: on-Julio Trinidad, o-Dekalb County,	Digitally signed by Reginald Wells
Julio Trinidad Disc. car-Julio Trinidad, o=Dekalb County, ou=ECMS, email=jtrinidad@dekalbcountyga.gov, c=US Date: 2019.10.09 16:33:55 -04'00'	Reginald Wells Date: 2019.10.09 17:26:10 -04'00'
Julio Trinidad Date	Reginald D. Wells, Date
Project Manager	Director Watershed Management
	ivianagomont